

CASE NO. 15-55556

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBIN ANDERSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 5:14-cv-00368-DSF-MAN
The Honorable Dale S. Fischer, District Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

James H. Hanson
jhanson@scopelitis.com
Christopher J. Eckhart
ceckhart@scopelitis.com
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.
10 West Market Street, Suite 1500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Phone: (317) 637-1777
Fax: (317) 687-2414

Christopher C. McNatt, Jr.
cmcnatt@scopelitis.com
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, LLP
2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 460
Pasadena, CA 91101
Phone: (626) 795-4700
Fax: (626) 795-4790
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees,
CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Background Facts 1

 A. CRST’s Operations 2

 B. CRST hires Anderson and trains her on CRST’s anti-harassment policies..... 2

 C. Vegtel allegedly makes inappropriate comments on the truck, but never directs any sexual comments at Anderson 3

 D. Anderson alleges Vegtel is nude in the hotel room..... 5

 E. Anderson complains to CRST after the alleged harassment ceased 7

 F. CRST immediately opens an investigation, prohibits Vegtel from driving with Anderson or any other female, and attempts to pair Anderson with other drivers..... 8

 G. Anderson never responded to Stearns and, after several weeks of no communication, Stearns terminated Anderson’s employment..... 9

 II. Procedural History 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The District Court did not abuse its discretion when it found certain facts to be undisputed because Anderson violated the District Court’s local rules and standing order.14

II. The District Court correctly granted summary judgment on Anderson’s sexual harassment claim because Vegtel’s alleged conduct was not sufficiently severe or pervasive and CRST took effective remedial measures in response to Anderson’s complaint.17

A. The District Court correctly concluded Vegtel’s conduct was not objectively severe or pervasive under Title VII18

B. The District Court correctly concluded CRST’s response to Anderson’s complaints – which made it impossible for Vegtel to harass Anderson and confirmed to Anderson that harassment would not be a term and condition of Anderson’s continued employment – satisfied Title VII28

C. Although not reached by the District Court, this Court can also affirm the judgment because Anderson failed to establish Vegtel’s conduct was subjectively abusive and “because of sex.”36

III. The District Court correctly concluded CRST did not retaliate against Anderson because CRST immediately offered Anderson different driving partners and only terminated Anderson’s employment after she failed to report to work for nearly two months...38

A. Anderson did not suffer an adverse employment action because CRST attempted to pair her with other drivers and assign her work.....39

B.	CRST had a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for terminating Anderson’s employment, and Anderson failed to attempt (much less actually demonstrate) that CRST’s proffered reasons was mere pretext for retaliation.....	42
IV.	The District Court correctly dismissed Anderson’s California law claims because California law does not apply extraterritorially and the claims would fail on the merits even if it did	44
	CONCLUSION	46
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alohacare v. Hawaii Dep’t Human Servs.,
572 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 33, 35, 40

Anderson v. Durham D & M, L.L.C., 606 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2010).....27

Best v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrections, 21 F. App’x 553,(9th Cir. 2001)..... 37, 38

Brookfield Commc’ns, Inc. v. West Coast Entm’t Corp., 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir.
1999)28

Brooks v. City of San Mateo, 229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000) passim

Burrell v. Star Nursery, Inc., 170 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999).....26

Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc., 42 Cal. App. 4th 1850 (1996).....44

Christian v. Mattel, Inc., 286 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)15

Cigna Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp., 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir.
1998) 36, 45

Dawson v. Entek Int’l, 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 37, 38

Dep’t of Fair Empl. & Housing v. Lucent Tech., Inc., 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir.
2011)46

Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court, 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999)44

Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc., 147 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1998).....26

E.E.O.C. v. New Prime, Inc., 42 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (2014)25

EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc., 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 27, 31, 33

EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel, 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989)26

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1988).....25

F.T.C. v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 41

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... 17, 21

Garcia v. Int’l Rehab. Assoc., 29 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1994).....42

Hardage v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc., 427 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) 28, 29, 34

Harris v. Forklift Systems, 510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 17, 37, 41

Hostetler v. Quality Dining, Inc., 218 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000)35

Kohler v. Inter-Tel Tech., 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)43

Kortan v. Cal. Youth Auth., 217 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)41

Lyle v. Warner Bros. Tel. Prod., 38 Cal. 4th 265 (Cal. 2006)37

Lyons v. England, 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)39

Milano v. Aguilerra, No. 09-cv-2469-L(BLM), 2013 WL 878687 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2013) aff’d, 599 F. App’x 767 (9th Cir. 2015).....23

Nilsson, Robbins, Dalgarn, Berliner, Carson & Wurst v. Louisiana Hydrolec, 854 F.2d 1538 (9th Cir. 1988).....15

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) 22, 37

Qualls v. Blue Cross of Cal., Inc., 22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

Ramirez v. City of Buena Park, 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)35

Star v. West, 237 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31, 32

Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co., 25 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994) 26, 35

Sullivan v. Oracle Corp., 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)..... 44, 45

Swenson v. Potter, 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

Vance v. Ball State Univ., 133 S.Ct. 2434 (2013)28

Vance v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 863 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989).....26

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc., 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....43

Walpole v. City of Mesa, 162 F. App'x 715 (9th Cir. 2006)36

Westendorf v. West Coast Contractors of Nevada, Inc., 712 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2013)18

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)49
